Installation and Maintenance
Manual
Model 2400-L & 2400-W
Lug and Wafer Butterfl y Valve
with Tamper Switch
MSS-SP-67
300 PSI Working Pressure: 2”~8”
250 PSI Working Pressure: 10”~12”

2. Technical Parameters………………………………….…………………………………….2
2.1 Guiding Standards……………………………………………….……………….…...2
2.2 Model Designation……………………………………………….………………..….2
2.3 Statement of Connection…………………………………….…….……………….…4
2.4 Material Specification……………………………………………………………...…4
3. Supervisory Switch……………………………………………………..………….….…….4
3.1 Power Instructions………………………………………………….……………..….4
3.2 Wiring Instructions………………………………………………….……...…..…….4
3.3 Application Environment…………………………………………………………….4
4. Installation & Application……………………………………………………………....….5
4.1 Installation.………………………………….………………………………………..5
4.2 Application………………………………………….…………………………..……6
5. Problems and Proposed Solutions……………………………….……………..…..………7
6. Care & Maintenance……………………………………………….………..…….….…….7
2 of 6
1. Product Review
1.1 Application:
UNITED Lug & Wafer Butterfly Valves are designed to be used as shut-off valves or throttling
valves in water supply, fire protection, and many other piping systems.
1.2 Product Features:
2. Technical Parameters
2.1 Guiding Standards:
2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
Design Standards：
BS EN 593 Industrial valves—Metallic butterfly valves
MSS SP-67 Butterfly Valves
Approval Standards:
UL 1091 Butterfly Valves for Fire Protection
FM 1112 Indicating Valves (Butterfly Type)
Flange Connection: ISO5211, BS EN 1092-2 PN10/PN16, ASME B16.1
CL125, ASME B16.5 CL150, JIS B2210 10K;
Face to Face dimension: ISO 5752, Series 20;
Pressure Testing:
Tightness Test: 1.1 times of rated working pressure;
Shell Test：1.5 times of rated working pressure
1. Design Standard: MSS-SP-67 & API 609
2. EPDM Encapsulated ductile iron disc for bubble-tight  shut off
3. Flag type position indicator
4. Low torque operation
5. High cycle life
6. Built-in supervisory switch
7. Top flange to ISO 5211/1
8. Flange connection ANSI B16.1 Class 125/ANSI B16.5 Class 150
9. Working Pressure: 2”~8”: 300 psi, 10” & 12”: 250 psi
10. Working Temperature: 33°F to 176°F (0°C to 80°C)
11. Fusion bonded epoxy powder coated to AWWA C550.
12. Listed / FM Approved for indoor or outdoor use.
2.15
3 of 6
2.2 Model Designation
2.3 Statement of Connection
2.3.1
2.3.2
The valves are of wafer or lug wafer connection for installation on pipe lines;  The
valves can be operated by lever handle, gear box, gear box with tamper switch,
electrical actuator, pneumatic actuator, etc.
2.4 Material Specification
Part No. Part Material Specification
1 Valve Body Ductile Iron ASTM A536, 65-45-12
2 Disc
Ductile Iron ASTM A536, 65-45-12
SS304, SS316, AL-Bronze C95400
3 Stem SS420, 304, 316, 416, 431
4 Bushing PTFE, Nylon 1010
5 Seat EPDM, NBR
4 of 6
3. Supervisory Switch
3.1 Power Instructions: 5A 250VAC
3.2 Wiring Instructions
3.3 Application Environment
Both indoor and outdoor.
4. Installation & Application
4.1 Installation
a) Check the system requirements, especially for operating pressure and temperature, and
ensure it is within the performance capability of the valve being installed.